SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette Monday, 11th October 1999 S.I. No. 43

(Legal Notice No. 153)

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT

(Cap. 117)

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (REGISTRATION OF VOTERS) REGULATIONS

(Section 18)

ORDER FOR REDUCTION OF TIME FOR REGISTRATION FOR VOTERS FOR HONIARA CITY COUNCIL

IN, exercise of the powers conferred by regulation 16 of the local Government (Registration of Voters) Regulations, I, REV. LESLIE BOSETO, Minister for Home & Cultural Affairs, do hereby reduce the registration of voters period from ninety days to thirty days for the registration and preparation of register of voters for Honiara City Council.

Dated at Honiara this sixteenth day of September 1999.

HON. LESLIE BOSETO CSI, CMG Minister for Home & Cultural Affairs

THE REVISED EDITION OF THE LAWS ACT 1995

(NO. 5 OF 1995)

THE REVISED EDITION OF THE LAWS (RECTIFICATION OF ERRORS (No. 2) ORDER 1999

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 11(1) of the Revised Edition of the Laws Act 1995, the Attorney-General hereby makes the following Order -

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Revised Edition of the Laws (Rectification of Errors) (No. 2) Order 1999.
- 2. The Appointment of Registrar under the Bills of Sale Act (Cap 174) reproduced on page 5740 in Volume IX of the Revised Laws is hereby revoked.

Made at Honiara this twenty-second day of September 1999.

PRIMO AFEAU Attorney-General (Legal Notice No. 155)

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978

(LN No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF COMMISSIONER OF POLICE

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 43(2) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister after consulting the Police and Prisons Service Commission, I, REV. JOHN INI LAPLI, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

RERERANGI RANGIHIKA

to be Commissioner of Police for a period of two years effective from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-second day of September 1999.

REV. JOHN INI LAPLIGovernor-General

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Published by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.